debt in the form of securities or financing commitments granted by top-rated banking institutions. The medium-term financial resources
furnished by the bilateral bank credit facilities can be used during very brief drawdown periods (one to 12 months) while remaining available
over longer terms (five years). Imerys’ financial resources stood at EUR 2.9 billion, or CHF 3.2 billion, at 31 December 2015 (EUR 2.8 billion,
or CHF 3.4 billion, at 31 December 2014). Imerys manages its total financial resources by regularly calculating the difference between its
total financial resources and the sums it has used in order to determine the available financial resources it has access to.

5.1.3 Market risks

Risk management and hedging activities are described in note 5.2.

Market price sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to the risks of stock market price fluctuation of the main available-for-sale
financial assets, i.e. LafargeHolcim, Total, SGS, Pernod Ricard, ENGIE, adidas, Umicore and Ontex shares, which, at 31 December 2015,
accounted for 97 % of total available-for-sale financial assets (98 % at 31 December 2014), 80 % of total financial assets (71 % at 31 December
2014) and 58 % of total balance sheet assets (43 % at 31 December 2014).

CHF millions

2015 2014
Impact of

a rise in
stock market

prices

Impact of
a fall in

stock market
prices

Impact of
a rise in

stock market
prices

Impact of
a fall in

stock market
prices

5 % change in stock market prices
Impact on equity (including minority interests) +650.7 –650.7 +510.0 –510.0
Impact on equity attributable to the Group +338.1 –338.1 +265.1 –265.1

The sensitivity analysis essentially covers equity because changes in the value of the main available-for-sale financial assets are recorded
directly in equity, except for impairments, which are recognised in the income statement.
The above sensitivity analysis should be viewed with caution, as in some cases a 5 % drop in the market price of certain available-for-sale
financial assets could lead to an impairment being recognised in the income statement.

Pargesa Holding SA Annual Report 2015 Consolidated financial statements

9292

Interest rate sensitivity

The exposure of Pargesa's financial liabilities to interest rate fluctuations is not relevant because Pargesa mainly has long-term, fixed-rate